
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 3rd May 2023 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Environment) (Chair), Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) (Vice-Chair), 
S. Chambers (Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), 
Lewis (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) and Padilla (Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2023. 
   

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members. A 
question may be rejected if it: 
  
(i)         Is not about a matter for which the local authority has responsibility or influence; or 
(ii)        Is illegal, improper, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; or  
(iii)    Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the Council, 

Cabinet or Committee in the past 6 months; or 
(iv)   Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; or 
(v)    Is related to confidential staffing matters; or 
(vi)   Is relating to the personal affairs or conduct of individual Members or Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Thursday 27th April 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
            Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
            Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
   

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question upon: 
  

       Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 
       Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 
       A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 

  
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
  
Questions must be submitted to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Thursday 27th April 2023. Responses to questions will be published in an addendum to the 
agenda by 12 noon on the day of the Cabinet Meeting. 
  

7.   CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - REPORT AND ACTION PLAN (Pages 11 - 38) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council sharing the report and recommendations 
resulting from the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) undertaken in November 2022 and 
seeking the publication of the Council’s response in the form of an Action Plan. 
   

8.   SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY (Pages 39 - 58) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure presenting a Sport and 
Physical Activity Strategy for the City of Gloucester. 
   

9.   DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Pages 59 - 92) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy seeking 
endorsement of the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) relating to planning 
documents and applications and recommending that Members approve to undertake a public 
consultation. 
  

10.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - FEBRUARY 2023 (Pages 93 - 104) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
Members to note the year-end forecasts, and the financial pressures on the Council during 
the 11 months ended 28th February 2023. 
  

 
 
 
 



3 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 24 April 2023 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 
For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are living as a 
spouse or civil partner (alone or join
[...]
enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 
If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 5th April 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers and Lewis 
   

Others in Attendance 
Managing Director 
Director of Communities 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Padilla 
 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023 are confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

94. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
  
 

95. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
  
 

96. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
05.04.23 

 

2 

97. ANNUAL EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (ED&I) REPORT 2022  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that updated Members on the work Council Officers have 
undertaken regarding equalities, including that completed by the Equality and 
Diversity Working Group, over the last year. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment summarised the report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources reminded Members that it had been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (27th March 2023 Minute 122) 
and advised that they had been supportive of the work undertaken.  She expressed 
thanks to its authors, the Equality and Diversity Working Group and the Head of 
Culture.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       the work undertaken by council officers, the Equality and Diversity 
Working Group, elected members and Council partners regarding 
equalities is welcomed 

  
(2)       the 2023-2024 ED&I Action Plan set out in Appendix 1 to the report is 

approved. 
  
 

98. FOOD INEQUALITIES STRATEGY (NOURISHING GLOUCESTER PROJECT)  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that outlined the activity in relation to food inequality and seeking 
support for the partnership strategy. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the key features of the report.  He 
commented that long-term solutions can be reached through fostering good 
relationships.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources noted the 
success of the Gloucester Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF).  She 
emphasised the importance of communities being made aware of the opportunities 
offered through HAF and asked that its activities be communicated beyond the 
monthly Members’ bulletin. 
  
RESOLVED that the approach as outlined in the strategy in Appendix 1 to the 
report is supported. 
 

99. NOMINATIONS TO THE GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES BOARD  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought Members to review the current approach to nominating 
Members to sit on the Gloucester City Homes Board. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy outlined the background to 
the report.  She advised Members that it was important to note that Council 
appointees did not sit on the board of any other registered housing provider and 
drew their attention to changes in the regulations governing the operation of 

Page 8



CABINET 
05.04.23 

 

3 

providers (3.6).  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy further 
stated that the proposed recommendation would enable GCH to better meet their 
ambitions to support to support both their business and customers.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Council agrees to surrender their right to appoint up to 
two Council Board Members to the Gloucester City Homes Board. 
  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.10 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 3 May 2023 
Subject: Corporate Peer Challenge – Report and Action Plan 
Report Of: Leader of the Council 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Tanya Davies, Policy and Governance Manager 
 Email: tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6125 
Appendices: 1. Corporate Peer Challenge Report 

2. Action Plan 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to share the report and recommendations resulting 

from the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) undertaken by a team of Local 
Government Association (LGA) peers in November 2022, and to publish the 
Council’s response in the form of an Action Plan, setting out how the Council 
proposes to meet the recommendations. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
(1) the Corporate Peer Challenge report and recommendations be welcomed 

 
(2) the report be circulated to Members, officers and partners involved in the 

Corporate Peer Challenge and made available to the public via the council’s 
website. 

 
(3) the Action Plan prepared in response to the recommendations be approved. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 As part of its approach to sector led improvement, the Local Government 

Association (LGA) offers a fully funded corporate peer challenge (CPC) every four 
to five years. The Council’s last CPC took place in 2017.  

 
3.2 The LGA offers the following description of the CPC process: “By bringing together 

political and managerial leadership, through the use of member and officer peers, a 
peer challenge provides robust, strategic and credible challenge and support to 
councils. Peer challenge also enhances the capacity of the sector and helps to 
avoid insularity within councils.”  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
3.3 A CPC involves a team of elected Member and Officer peers from other councils, 

who come together for a short period of time to review and challenge practice of the 
host authority. The peer team was selected for their relevant expertise in the areas 
that the Council chose to focus on. The peers were:  

 
• Huw Bowen – Chief Executive, Chesterfield Borough Council 
• Cllr Linda Haysey – Leader, East Hertfordshire District Council 
• Jon-Paul Hedge – Director, Exeter City Council 
• E
[...]
munications 
Business Partner 

10.  Develop a strategic priority 
framework for tackling 
inequalities 
It is recommended that the council 
develops a strategic priority 
framework for tackling inequalities, 
both internally and with its 
partners, to be matched by 
adequate resource 

Agreed, we are in the early stages of a scoping exercise.  December 
2023 

Director of 
Communities / 
Head of Culture 

 

P
age 38



 

1 
 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 3 May 2023  
Subject: Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Philip Walker, Head of Culture 
 Email: philip.walker@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6355 
Appendices: 1. DRAFT Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2023-2028 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the City’s Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2023 – 2028. 
 
 
2.0    Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2023 - 
2028 be adopted. 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Background 
 
3.1.1 Gloucester City Council commissioned Active Gloucestershire to produce a Sport and 

Physical Activity strategy for Gloucester. Active Gloucestershire were able to 
demonstrate strong sector awareness, combined with excellent knowledge of sports 
and related activity in Gloucester and the wider county to produce the strategy. 

 
3.1.2 The development of a Sport and Physical Activity strategy was one of a number of 

recommended key actions that arose from the options appraisal conducted by The 
Sport, Leisure and Culture Consultancy (SLC) in 2022. 

 
3.1.3 SLC recommended that a Sports and Activity strategy be developed that would help 

articulate the changing needs and priorities in the city and which would support the 
city’s procurement of a company to manage its leisure facilities. 

 
3.2 The Process  
 
3.2.1 Active Gloucestershire followe
[...]
ke of accreditations amongst Gloucester’s sport clubs 
and groups. 
 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 3 May 2023  
Subject: Draft Statement of Community Involvement  
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy  
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Claire Haslam - Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Email: claire.haslam@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39- 6825 
Appendices: 1. Draft Statement of Community Involvement  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks Cabinet’s endorsement of the draft Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) and approval to undertake a public consultation.  
 

1.2 The SCI is a document required by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. It sets out the council’s principles and requirements for involving the 
community and stakeholders in both preparing and revising planning documents 
and in the consideration of planning applications. 
 

1.3 The SCI also informs the community what the council’s roles and responsibilities 
are regarding neighbourhood plans, should a community wish to prepare one.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) the content of the draft Statement of Community Involvement be endorsed 
 

(2) the draft Statement of Community Involvement for public consultation be 
approved 

 
(3) authority be delegated for the correction of any errors such as spelling, 

grammar, referencing and formatting to the Planning Policy Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing and 
Planning. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The City Council’s last SCI was adopted in 2015 and requires updating to reflect 

current regulations and the changing ways in which we all communicate.  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



3.2  The SCI promotes early engagement in planning and ensures that the public will be 
well informed of planni
[...]
3 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Report – February 2023 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Hadrian Walters, Accountancy Manager  
 Email: hadrian.walters@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 
Appendices: 1. Capital Outturn 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
1.1 To present to members the Council’s forecast General Fund Revenue, and Capital 

outturn positions against agreed budgets for the 2022-23 financial year, and report 
on the performance of the Council against certain key financial performance 
indicators.  

1.2 For Cabinet to note the year-end forecasts, and the financial pressures on the Council 
during the 11 months ended 28th February 2023. 

2.0 Recommendations 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that it be noted that the: 

(1) forecast year-end position for the financial year is currently a decrease to the 
General Fund balance of £287k against a budgeted net zero position; 
 

(2) details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the actions being 
taken to address those issues; 

 
(3) current level of Capital expenditure as shown in Appendix 1; 

 
(4) work to reconstitute the large volume of data from the manual transactions 

processed following the cyber incident in December 2021 into the system is in 
progress. The volume of manual data being analysed and reconciled means 
that there will be movements between the outturns forecast for the detailed 
categories, and that the figures provided are the best estimates based on 
current analyses. 

 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
3.1 The Council approved the 2022-23 Budget in February 2022. This report sets out the 

forecast financial position at 28th February 2023. It is based on an analysis of the 
manual payment and income records that have been maintained whilst the finance 
systems were being recovered, along with the items processe
[...]
nual data for 
upload into the system is in progress. The volume of data concerned means that 
there will be movements between the detailed categories and that the figures 
provided are the best estimates based on our current analyses. 

 
  

Page 94



5.0 Significant items of note 

 Communities and Neighbourhoods 

Communities & Neighbourhoods
22/23 

Budget
Year End 
Forecast

Grant or 
Reserve 

Forecast 
Outturn

Final 
Variance

Community Strategy & Other Projects 807 829 829 22
Community Grants 125 106 106 (19)
Shopmobility 64 56 56 (7)
Total 995 991 - 991 (5)  

5.1 The forecast outturn for this portfolio is a minor underspend as a result of the 
performance of Shopmobility. Similar to 2021-22 the Communities teams have 
continued to work collaboratively with the County Council and the neighbouring 
districts to ensure a co-ordinated response to a series of community and social 
wellbeing projects; where appropriate costs have been shared to ensure the efficient 
use of funds. This along with a variety of targeted Government grants has enabled 
spend to be maintained within the budgeted levels. 

5.2 During the year the Communities team has received grants and shared service 
funding for which it has managed the spend on a variety of projects from the provision 
of community protection officers, food safety inspections, and various community 
school holiday and meal projects. The Communities team has managed the 
distribution of Household Support Fund grants of £0.371m received from the County 
Council to support households in the most need with food, energy and water bills and 
other essential items; £0.12m having been received in March 2022. 

5.3 The Communities team has also commenced work on the Health Inequalities Project 
and has received a further £260k of grant funding from the NHS towards this project 
during 2022-23. These grants have been placed in an earmarked reserve to match 
to the spend in 2023-24. 

  
Performance and Resources 

Performa
[...]
,000          72,522          22,478          

Horsbere Brook Local Nature Reserve works 50,000          5,001            44,999          

Play Area Improvement Programme 60,000          31,957          28,043          

Crematorium Cremator Impovements 45,000          -                     45,000          

GWR Railway Improvement Scheme 2,500,000    18,191          2,481,809    

Domestic Waste Vehicles -                     1,453,237    (1,453,237)   

St Oswalds -                     61,020          (61,020)         

Grant Funded Projects 182,723        431,454        (248,731)      

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 27,337,095  30,117,405  (2,780,310)   

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Corporate Peer Challenge - Report and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 Corporate Peer Challenge Report
	Appendix 2 Action Plan

	8 Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	Appendix 1 DRAFT Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2023-2028

	9 Draft Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1 Draft Statement of Community Involvement

	10 Financial Monitoring Report - February 2023
	Appendix 1 Capital Outturn




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 3rd May 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllrs. Field, Hilton and Radley 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Place 
Head of Culture 
Accountancy Manager 
David Rice, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Cook 
 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

101. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2023 are confirmed as 
a correct record  and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

102. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

103. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

104. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 2 Councillor Hilton stated that the £86,000 business rates 
liability probably arose because the intended conversion of the warehouses to a 
hotel had not materialised. He queried whether the cost could be recovered from 
the developer.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources confirmed 
that there was no legal route to do so. 



CABINET 
03.05.23 

 

2 

  
In respect of question 3 Councillor Hilton asked if the Cabinet Member was 
confident that bids would be received that could deliver the quality hotel as 
originally planned for the site.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources noted that the wider climate had changed since the original proposals.  
She advised that she was confident bids would be received for a range of uses and 
that nothing would be ruled in or out. 
  
In respect of question 4 Councillor Hilton enquired whether it was thought right that 
zero business rates allow a company to hold onto a decaying building in a 
conservation area.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised 
that the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) had deemed the building `beyond economic 
repair’ with zero rateable value.  She commented that if central government could 
be lobbied to change the regulations, then it would right to do so. 
  
In respect of question 5 Councillor Hilton asked what the income from business 
rates would be if Spread Eagle Court and 67/69 London Road were fully occupied.  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources noted that officers were 
doing what they could to encourage those premises to reopen.  She gave 
assurance that the Revenues and Benefits Team would provide a response as best 
they can without spending an onerous amount of time on the matter as Spread 
Eagle Court had been divided into 37 units of varied rateable value. 
  
In respect of question 6 Councillor Field sought further clarification on when the 
issues referred to would be resolved.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources reiterated that they were in the hands of the developer.  She 
recommended that additional pressure on the developer from the Ward Member 
would be beneficial to expediting the process. 
  
In respect of question 7 Councillor Field advised that he believed the success of the 
Blackbridge project would be part dependent on the new houses in the northern 
portion of the site and enquired whether the Cabinet Member was disappointed that 
the County Council had objected to the proposal.  The Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure stated that it was a live planning matter and that he could comment no 
further. 
  
In respect of question 8 Councillor Radley asked how many residents would need 
to contact officers, and in what format, for action to be taken.  The Cabinet Member 
for Performance and Resources invited the Managing Director to respond.  The 
Managing Director gave assurance that a written answer would be provided and 
stated that he believed, subject to confirmation, that the determining factor was the 
risk assessment rather than the number of residents raising concern.  He informed 
Members that there was already a plan to install air quality monitors for an initial 
survey period and that the officer responsible is the Community Wellbeing 
Manager. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
03.05.23 

 

3 

105. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that shared the report 
and recommendations resulting from the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) 
undertaken in November 2022 and sought the publication of the Council’s response 
in the form of an Action Plan. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the key features 
of the report including the positive comments on the Council’s organisational and 
place leadership (Appendix 1 4.2).  She drew Members’ attention to the challenges 
and recommendations addressed in the action plan (Appendix 2).  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources expressed gratitude to the Senior 
Management Team, Corporate Support officers and everyone who had been 
interviewed by the peer team.  She commented that Members should be proud of 
the peers’ conclusions. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure noted that the report helped give 
residents confidence that their money was being well spent and that it was a 
compliment to both officers and the administration.  The Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Strategy emphasised the reported strength of creative work 
being undertaken within the authority.  She took the opportunity to thank officers, 
especially the IT teams, and those within her own portfolio for their achievements 
despite recent challenges.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods stated that the Council was fortunate to have such passionate and 
well-led staff.  He informed Members that he looked forward to the planned 
improvements in communication (Appendix 2 No.2) as people needed to be aware 
of the Council’s successes.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
advised that she and the Managing Director had already started work on a strategy 
to drive outcomes in this area. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       the Corporate Peer Challenge report and recommendations is welcomed 
  

(2)       the report is circulated to Members, officers and partners involved in the 
Corporate Peer Challenge and made available to the public via the 
council’s website. 

  
(3)       the Action Plan prepared in response to the recommendations is  

approved. 
  
 

106. SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
presented a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for the City of Gloucester. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure outlined the background to the report 
and noted the rigorous process undertaken by Active Gloucestershire to produce it 
(3.2).  He advised Members that he believed the proposed strategy formed an 



CABINET 
03.05.23 

 

4 

excellent first step towards the vision of a healthier stronger and more active 
Gloucester for the years to come. 
   
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy noted that working with the 
third sector was to be prioritised (Appendix 1 Priority 4).  She informed Members 
that she had observed in her own ward the great value third sector organisations, 
such as Quedgeley Wanderers Football Club, brought to the wider community 
which could not be underestimated.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources asked if the strategy would be sent to all interested parties should it be 
adopted.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure confirmed that the final 
strategy would be available to everyone in a more accessible form than the current 
draft (Appendix 1).  The Managing Director reminded Members that a primary 
purpose of the strategy would be to inform the procurement of future leisure 
management services (7.3). 
  
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods drew Members’ 
attention to the importance given to achieving positive health outcomes (Appendix 1 
Priority 1).  He advised that he would like to see a focus on communities particularly 
affected by health inequalities such as the South Asian population. 
  
RESOLVED that the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2023-2028 is adopted. 
  
 

107. DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought endorsement of the draft Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) relating to planning documents and applications and recommended that 
Members approve to undertake a public consultation. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy summarised the report.  
She emphasised the importance of including all stakeholders, especially young 
people, in planning policy as it looks to the future.  She encouraged all Council 
Members and the public to engage with the proposed consultation.  The Cabinet 
Member for Culture and Leisure stated that consultation was necessary to gather 
diverse views and contribute to getting community decisions.  The Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Neighbourhoods reiterated the value of empowering 
communities to become involved in developments in their local areas. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
  

(1)       the content of the draft Statement of Community Involvement is endorsed 
  

(2)       the draft Statement of Community Involvement for public consultation is 
approved 

  
(3)       authority is delegated for the correction of any errors such as spelling, 

grammar, referencing and formatting to the Planning Policy Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing and 
Planning. 

  



CABINET 
03.05.23 

 

5 

 
108. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - FEBRUARY 2023  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to note the year-end forecasts, and the financial 
pressures on the Council during the 11 months ended 28th February 2023. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources placed the report in the 
context of wider financial pressures such as cost inflation.  She commented on the 
need to consider it before the outturn report comes before Cabinet.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources thanked the Finance Team for their hard 
work to get into a position to report despite the challenges of the past year.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stated that he believed the services 
within his portfolio had started to turn a corner on their journey to becoming 
profitable.  He highlighted recent positive developments such as Gloucester 
Guildhall’s achievement of National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status and awards 
won by Blackfriars Priory.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure thanked 
staff for their hard work.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
reminded Members that although the refurbishment of the Guildhall had created an 
adverse budget variance in the short term (5.13), it had placed it in a good position 
for the longer term.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
pointed to the government consultation reviewing planning processes (5.16) and 
hoped that it would eventually enable the Council to cover its costs. 
  
RESOLVED that it is noted that the: 
  
       (1)               forecast year-end position for the financial year is currently a decrease to 

the General Fund balance of £287k against a budgeted net zero 
position; 

  
       (2)               details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the actions 

being taken to address those issues; 
  
       (3)               current level of Capital expenditure as shown in Appendix 1 to the report; 
  
       (4)              work to reconstitute the large volume of data from the manual 

transactions processed following the cyber incident in December 2021 
into the system is in progress. The volume of manual data being 
analysed and reconciled means that there will be movements between 
the outturns forecast for the detailed categories, and that the figures 
provided are the best estimates based on current analyses. 

  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.28 pm 

Chair 
 

 


